o

*

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT
OF THERESA YEE (deceased) AND COMMISSION
NAYEEM HOQ * ‘

|
{
{
|

AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME ;
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND MHIC CASE NO. 15(75)1046

FOR THE ACTS OR OMMISSIONS OAH CASE NO. DLR-HIC-02-17-32206
OF GORDON LANE t/a * | .

LANE BUILDING SERVICES, LLC '

*

* * * % * * * i

FINAL ORDER
This matter was heard before an Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) of the Office of
Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) on April 5,2018. Following the evidentiary hearing, the ALJ
issued a Proposed Decision on April 20, 2018, concluding that the homeowners Theresa Yee and

Nayeem Hoq (“Claimant Yee” and “Claimant Hoq”) sustained an actual and compensable loss of
$15,693.84 as a result of the acts and omissions of Gordon Lane t/a LLme Building Services, LL
(“Contractor”). ALJ Proposed Decision p. 16. In a Proposed Orcier dated May 7, 2018, the
Maryland Home Improvement Commission (“MHIC”) affirmed the Proposed Decision of the ALJ
to award the Claimant $15,693.84 from the MHIC Guaranty Fund. The Contractor subsequently
filed exceptions of the MHIC Proposed Order.

On August 2, 2018, a hearing on the exceptions filed in the ;bove-captioned matter was
held before a three-member panel (“Panel”) of the MHIC. The Cléimant was present without
counsel. The Contractor was present and represented by, Stephen P Kauffman, Esq. Andrew
Brouwer, Assistant Attorney General, appeared at the exceptions héa;'ing to present evidence on
behalf of the MHIC. The following six preliminary exhibits were offered by AAG Brouwer and

admitted into evidence at the exceptions hearing: 1) May 7, 2018 Cover Letter with MHIC

Proposed Order and OAH Proposed Decision, 2) Exceptions to Proposed Decision filed by the

1 of6



Contractor, 3) Request to Present Additional Evide.nce filed by the Claimants, 4) Notice of
Exceptions Heéring issued on May 29, 2018, 5) Transcript of April 5,2018 OAH Hearing, 6) OAH
case file containing the exhibits admitted at the January 29, 2018 hearing. Both the Claimant and
the Contractor initially souéht to admit additional evidence that was not otherwise admitted at the
OAH hearing. After the paﬁies were notified of the requisite test to admit additional evidence,
both the Claimant and the Contractor withdrew their requests.

The Contractor outlines six exceptions to the Commission’s Proposed Order. Exceptions
to Proposed Decision p; 4. In the first exception, the Contractor argues that he was not properly
joined as a party because he was not named in the initial claim form filed by the Claimants on
August 24,2017. As early as September 13, 2017, the Commission sent the standard notice to Mr.
Lane informing him that there was a claim lodged against him by Claimant Yee. OAH Hearing,
* Guaranty Fund Exhibit 4. Furthermore, the Commission specifically named Gordon Lane t/a Lane
Building Services, LLC as the responsible contractor in the hearing order that initiated the
administrative proceedings on this claim before OAH. OAH Hearing, Guaranty Fund Exhibit 1.
Therefore, the Contractor was properly made a party to this case. Moreover, Mr. Lane appeared
at the OAH hearing, admitted that he was involved in the transaction with the Claimants and did
not otherwise object to or raise any argument that he was improperly joined as a party because his
name was not originally on the claim form submitted by Claimant Yee. .

In his second exception, the Contractor contends that there was no evidence to suggest that
any of the work was performed by the Contractor, his employee or his subcontractor. Exceptions
to Proposed Decision p. 1-2,4. The ALJ found that the Contractor permitted Kitchen Land and
Mr. Quispe to utilize his MHIC license to perform the work under the contracts with the Claimants,

knowing that neither held the requisite MHIC license to perform home improvement services. ALJ

2 0of6



Proposed Decision p. 9. The ALJ’s finding is supported by the evidence in the record. Two of

the contracts entered into with Claimant Yee, one involving the installation of hardwood flooring

and another for work on “bathroom #2,” are signed by a representative of Lane Building Services
and contain Mr. Lane’s MHIC license number. OAH Hearing, Claimants Exhibits 1, 4. Claimant
Yee also was led to believe the Mr. Lane was in charge of the work as/evidenced by the letters she
sent to Mr. Lane regarding her concerns with the work, as well as Mr. Lane’s appearance at the
home to observe the problems with the work raised by Claimant Yee‘. OAH Hearing, AClaz'mants
Exhibits 7, 8; OAH Hearing, Guaranty Fund Exhibit 8; OAH Hearing, Transcript p. 82, lines 7-
10. Lastly, Mr. Lane admitted at the OAH hearing that he knew that Kitchen Land and Mr. Quispe
were unlicensed and that he agreed to act as the licensed contractor on the job stating that “[a]nd
Juan came to me, explained to me that Zye had this project and Juan was going to do it, but he was
not licensed. So he asked me if [ would act as the contractor. . . [w]hich unfortunately I did.” O4AH
Hearing, Transcript p. 84, lines 19-24. Pursuant to Annotated Code of Maryland, Business
Regulation Article, § 8-405(b), “[ﬂor purposes of recovery from the Fund, the act or omission of
a licensed contractor includes the act or omission of a subcontractor, salesperson, or employee of
the licensed contractor, whether or not an express agency relationship L:xists.” The evidence in the
record shows that Mr. Lane t/a Lane Building Services, LLC agreed to be the licensed contractor
in charge of the work, and as a result the acts and omissions of Kitchen Land and Mr. Quispe are
attributable to the Contractor for the purposes of this Guaranty Fund claim.

The Contractor argues next that Claimant Yee’s objection was with the quality of the
flooring and not with the installation. Exceptions to Proposed Decision p. 3-4. As such, the
Contractor contends that he would not bear responsibility for defects in the quality of the flooring.

The evidence in the record, however, shows that the Claimants clearly objected to the installation

3of6



of the flooring. The record contains three letters sent by Claimant Yee to the Contractor on January
9, 2015, January 25, 2015 and February 21, 2015. OAH Hearing, Claimants Exhibits 7, 8; OAH
Hearing, Guaranty Fund Exhibit 8. In each of these letters, Claimant Yee objected ?o the
installation of the floors. Moreover, the photographs of the condition of the floors offered into
evidence by the Claimants show gaps in the flooring and missing trim in support of their claim
that the floor was installed improperly. OAH Hearing, Claimants Exhibit 3. 1t is clear from the
letters and photographs that Claimant Yee was objecting to the installation of the flooring.

The fourth exception presented by the Contractor involves a series of emails that the
Contractor states were prodﬁced without providing the full email exchange or response.
Exceptions to Proposed Decision p. 4. The Contractor contends that he was prejudiced by the
Claimant’s failure to produce the whole email exchange. Exceptions to Proposed Decision p. 4.
The Contractor attached the referenced emails as exhibits to his written exceptions. Exceptions to
Proposed Decision, Exhibit 3. A review of the record reveals, however, that none of these emails
were admitted into evidence at the OAH hearing and therefore they exist outside of the record on
which the ALJ and subsequently the Commission is basing their decision. Moreover, the

Contractor made no objection at the OAH hearing regarding any missing email exchanges.
Although, there is no prehearing discovery in Guaranty Fund cases, the Contractor had the option
to request OAH to issue a subpoena for the production of documents at the hearing, but did not
avail himself of this procedure. Code of Maryland Regulations (“COMAR”) 09.01.03.04;
28.02.01.14. The Commission does not find that the Contractor was prejudiced as claimed.

The Contractor also argues that there was no expert testimony to establish whether the
problems with the hardwood floors were attributable to quality of the flooring or quality of the

work in installing the flooring. Exceptions to Proposed Decision p. 4. The photographs submitted

40f 6



by the Claimants show numerous gaps in the flooring and missing trim. OAH Hearing, Claimants
Exhibit 3. A copy of the installation instructions for the flooring procjiuct used was also admitted
into evidence. OAH Hearing, Guaranty Fund Exhibit 5. The instmctfons for installing the planks
as a floating floor call for the application of glue “in the groove on the side and end of each board.”
OAH Hearing, Guaranty Fund Exhibit 5, p. 6. Claimant Yee repeatejdly informed the Contractor
that the planks were not glued in accordance with the instructions.. OAH Hearing, Claimants
Exhibits 7, 8, OAH Hearing, Guaranty Fund Exhibit 8. Moreqvqr, at the OAH heafing the
Contractor admitted that he had been to the property after the installation of the flooring, and when
questioned by counsel for the Guaranty Fund, “[a]nd would you agree with Mr. Hoq’s conclusion
that the flooring was not put in, in a working like manner,” the Contractor responded “[i]t’s been
such a while, but I’m going to agree with him.” OAH Hearing, Transcript p. 82, lines 7-19. Such
evidence does not require an expert to determine that the flooring was installed improperly, and
the ALJ reasonably could conclude based on the photographs and documentary evidence
presented, the testimony of Claimant Hoq, and the admission of the Contractor, that the installation
of the flooring was unworkmanlike. |

Lastly, the Contractor contends that the claim should be barred because Claimant Yee
unreasonably rejected the Contractor’s “several good faith offers to correct any installation issues.”
Exceptions to Proposed Decision p. 3-4. The ALJ, however, found that “[t]he Respondent thought
3Kitchen Land or Mr. Quispe would honor the Claimants’ request for a refund, but failed to follow-
up after the February 21, 2015 correspondence with Claimant Y.” ALJ Proposed Decision p. 8.
The testimony of the Contractor at the OAH hearing supports the ALJ’s finding and shows that
although he claims he told Kitchen Land and Mr. Quispe to “get the things fixed,” and that “once

this evolved, I explained to him that they had to take the money and get this thing fixed,” the

50f6



Contractor admits that nothing happened and that he did not follow-up to ensure that the issues
with the work were fixed. OAH Hearing, Transcript pp. 83-84, lines 23-25, 1; p 86, lines 1-5.
Moreover, Claimant Hoq testified that after January 2015 no one from thé Contractor, Kitchen
Land, or Mr. Quispe returned to the property to correct the work. OAH Hearing, Transcript p. 68-
69. Therefore, the Commission does not find merit in the Contractor’s argument on exceptions
that he made several good faith efforts to resolve the claim that were unreasonably rejected by the
Claimants.

The Panel agrees with the ALJ’s analysis and finds no error in her decision. The ALJ’s
decision is thorough, supported by the evidence in the record and correct as a matter of law.
Having considered the parties’ arguments, the transcript of the OAH hearing, the exhibits
submitted into evidence before OAH and the ALJ’s Proposed Decision, it is this 31st day of
October 2018 ORDERED:

A. That the Findings of Fact of the Administrative Law Judge are AFFIRMED;
B That the Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge are AFFIRMED; AND
C. That the Proposed Decision and Order of the Administrative Law Judge is AFFIRMED;
D Any party has thirty (30) days from the date of this Final Order to appeal this decision to
Circuit Court.
Joseph Tunney
Chairperson —Panel

Maryland Home Improvement
Commission

60f6



RV

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM  * BEFORE KATHLl?EN A. CHAPMAN,

. OF THERESA YEE (deceased), % AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

CLAIMANT 7' U * OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME ~ * OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND  * e
FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR *

OMISSIONS OF GORDON LANE, *
T/A LANE BUILDING SERVICES, * OAH No.: DLR-HIC-02-17-32206
LLC | * MHIC No.: 15 (75) 1046
RESPONDENT *
% * * * * * . * * % % * * *
PROPOSED DECISION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUES
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
PROPOSED CONCLUSION OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On August 24, 2017, Theresa Yee (Claimant Y) filed a claim (Claim) with the Maryland

Home Improvement Commission (MHIC) Guaranty Fund (Fund) for reimbursement of

$20,502.93 in actual losses allegedly suffered as a result of a home improvement contract with

Gordon Lane, trading as Lane Building Services, LLC (Respondent).




On April 5,2018, I held a hearing at the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH), in |
Kensington, Maryland.! Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-407(e) (2015). Nayeem Hoq (Mr. H. or.
| Claimaﬁt)‘, tﬁe Clalmant Y’shusband, ;épreéentéd fﬁe Cllaimants.2 Eric London, Assistant -
Attofnéy. General, DepartmentofLabor, I;icer{siﬁg, and Régﬁléﬁéri (Dépéftment), represented
the Fund The Respox;gel‘lzrepresented ﬁimself. R o

The contested case provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, the Department’s
hearing regulations, and the Rules of Procedure of the OAH govern procedure in this case. Md.

Code Ann., State Gov’t §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2014 & Supp. 2017); Code of Maryland

Regulations (COMAR) 09.01.03; COMAR 28.02.01.

ISSUES
1. Did the Claimants sustain an actﬁal loss compensable by the Fund as a result of
the Respondent’s acts or omissions?
2. If so, what is the amount of that loss?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
Exhibits
I admitted the following exhibits on the Claimants’ behalf:

Clmt. Ex. 1 — Contract (fe: flooring), dated October 8, 2014; Contract (re: trim), dated
November 11, 2014; Contract (re: labor), dated October 8, 2014

! The hearing was originally scheduled for January 10, 2018, but was postponed at Claimant Y’s request to continue
with scheduled medical treatment. :

2 Claimant Y passed away on January 28, 2018. In a letter dated March 20, 2018, Claimant Y’s husband, Mr. H,
informed the OAH that he was the executor of his wife’s estate. At the hearing, however, Mr. H explained that he
had not yet filed the requisite paperwork to initiate the estate. See Md. Code Ann., Est. & Trusts § 5-102 (2017).
(When a person dies, an estate may be opened to take care of the decedent’s final affairs. A person may not exercise
the powers and duties of a personal representative unless that person has been appointed through the administrative
or judicial probate process.). To avoid postponing the case or cancelling the hearing, the Respondent and the Fund
agreed to waive notice to permit an amendment of the Claim to permit Mr. H to be added as a Claimant.
(Hereinafter, Claimant Y and Claimant H will collectively be referred to as the Claimants). This amendment is
appropriate since Claimant H and his wife resided together, jointly-owned the home at the time of the home
improvement project, and all payments made to the Respondent were from the jointly-owned bank account.



«100Q USYL3Y paurmy,, ;a1 saxnjord omj jo Adosojoyd 10100  -9'xg 4D
Pajepun ‘woo esn-janbredsnpur mmm ‘enuew suononnsut janbregsnpu; - ¢ *xg 4O

(L10Z ‘pz 15030y
U0 paAteoar paduress-ojep) £ 10z ‘g1 1snSny PaYep “uLIof wirelo DIHW ‘£ 102 ‘€1
Iaquiaydag pajep ‘uapuodsay 03 OIHN ‘wewnrey)) ‘Asuun I ydasor wouiy BRaT -4 xg 4D

8102 ‘g Arenuer Jo 9rep mojuud ‘Ai03s1 Buisusory  —¢'xg ID

8102 ‘0¢ yore

uo juopuodsay ay) pue ‘g0z ‘gz YOIEJA UO H JuewIie) ‘810z ‘8¢ YoIep uo

SJeISa s X juewtel) oy Aq pausis (spren usa1n) 1d1000y wmey ansawo(g (8102
S [Hdy 10§ pa[nparjos BuLresy e 103) 8107 ‘9g UOTBIAl Pojep ‘BULIBSH JO 90MON - 7 "X 4D

L10T “T 1390100 pajep “10p1Q) Suuesy] {810z ‘01
Arenuef 10§ pampayos Suresy e 1oy) L10T ‘61 190100 pajep ‘Sunresy jo sonoN - X3 4D

-PUn 941 JO JTeyaq uo syqiyxs Suimofjoy ayy paniwpe |

"9JUIPIAS OJUI PaNIWpPE 3q 0] SJUSUMOOP Aue 13130 10U pIp Juspuodsay oy
S10C ‘1T Areniqaq payep “uspuodsay U3 03 A JUBWIR]D) WOy 1397 — § "Xy ‘1wj)
S10T ‘57 Arenuer Pa1ep Quapuodsay] ay) 0y A JUBWIR[D WOIy 199 ~/ Xy gliilig}

- (Bunooyy pue ‘sjouiqes
SUIIPaU I00p JaAMOYS) SWOOIYIEq 91 samyord ussyy yo sardooojoyd 010D -9 'xg Jwp)

10 1 1aquiardog payep ‘00'vz6°h$ Jo unoure SPUL'EEOTHNOYD
102 °9 12quaidag pajep ‘00'g¢. ‘b 1§ Jo Junouwe S UI‘GZOT# NIYD o
' *SMO[I0J SE “SY03Yd paf[aouR) — ¢ “xg 1wy

10 °9 Jaquiaydag parep ‘(10qe :a1)
joenuo) 107 ‘9 1equisydag parep ‘(amsopous 19MOYS 3pI[s 9[qnop :a1) 19e1U0) — 4 Xq 1w

Wi pue 100(J a1 samyord Ajuoms Jo sardooojoyd 10j0y - ¢ 'xg )

Y10C ‘11 JaquaaopN pajep ‘00°986°1$ JO Junours sy; uy LSOT# 303y
¥10T ‘11 19qQUIaAON payep ‘z[ ‘049 Jo junowre sy ut ‘e[ # ooy
P10T “11 10qWIaAON patep ‘96°6/z$ JO JUNOUTE oY) Ul ‘bSO ooy

v10Z ‘v 19qUISAON P33P °£9'986°] $ JO unows.oyy ur ‘76014 yooyp
¥10T €1 1990300 Payep ‘£9°986°1§ 30 Junowie S UI “PpQ1# oY)
v10T ‘€1 Jaqoz;oo P12P “BE°EEYS JO JUNOWNR 3Y) U ‘CH( T 934D
V10T ¥y 1990190 paiep ‘00°€zz‘L$ JO Junoure oty ur TYO1# 00D o

*SMO[[O] SB ‘03[0 pa[[aoue) — 7 "X .




“§}0UIQEd SUIOIPaW djeIedas Om) pue 5INSO[OUS JOMOYS JPI[S A[GNOP B JO uotejjeIsul
pue oseyoind sy} 10J 1081UO0 € O paioys SEWe[D o ‘Y10T 9 1aquaydag UO ‘9

*§10BIUOD

10T ‘0 19qUISAON pue ‘p10¢ ‘8 1290R0 ‘4102 ‘9 1aquisideg oy} aIe anss1 IV G
B - “OIHN 2 Yim 95U B PEY adsing) "I 10U pueT] USYIATIE JSWHON %
-sjuRLITE]) dY) YA SIOBNUOD SNOLIeA 3U) Jopun 3j10M 3}
woyiad 03 Jaquinu asusdl] DTHN ST 9N 03 WY} ﬁuy«Aone adsmQ) "I\ pue pue usyiTAt s
juswaSueLIE 9pIS B 0Jul PaIaiud Juspuodsay oY} ‘SIUBWIE[) 34} O} jsumowpaqu) . €
"08°9€T¥S$ 0} sured ﬁoenuoo o) JO anjeA 2ATIR[0d
91@ -awoy paseyomd Ajmau e ajeAOURl 0} Juapuodsay 3y} pue ‘(100B1U0OqNS PISUSVIUN
ue) adsmQ uenf ‘(Ie;iamm 3o soriddns ayp) pue] USYOIT € YHIM SIOBNUOD 1uamaA01dﬁ11 awoy
JO S911aS € OJUl PIAINUD syrewre]) oy “p 10T 12qusd3d 03 y10T 1oquiaydag woig ‘T
+LOLLT 1 1oquinu asuadl] DTHI 19ptm J019BIJU0D JUIWSA0IGTIT SWOY

pasua0I| B Sem Juspuodsay au ‘Guyreay] STY) JO 102[qns Y} 01 JUBAS[A soun} [[B 3V 1

195UIPIAS 3} JO soteropuodaid e Aq s0€) SUIMOT[0] 3 puy I

e
15va 40 SONIGNIA @3S0d0dd
J]EY9q UMO STY Ul PSS} juopuodsay SYL |

SyUeITE[)) U3 JO J[EYaq U0 PALHISa) H WEUWIELD

XGOWTSL - -

.- owel] Jood'méomwé pé%édie(j;, ‘a1 ééxﬁmd om] JO Kdooo;oqd 010y - 6 “Xd 4D

10 ‘0€ 39qWaAON PaTEP ‘00'0SE€$ 3O JdnowTe 9gp U1 090 14 Y0310 PRIIPOIED |

LTI
REESS s LA AR otV

$110T ‘6 Arenue(-paiep “(3s1] yound :a1) juapuodsay oY 01 X JUBWIED wonytend] —8Xd o .

g10€ ‘07 ATeniqa payep ‘20l0AUl sIoyua)) SWOH §,2M0T  —L X dD




l
Buwooyy yenbred Sunsix Jo feAowar SY3 10J 19BIUOD 19YJ0UE OJUT PAISIUS SJUBWITR]D) Y} “(WLy)
913 10§ 10T ‘11 J9qUISAON UO PIPpe Sem UINPUappe Ue) 10T ‘8 19q0PQ UQ LI
‘§19UIqED SUIDIPaW JY) [[BISUI-21 pue
SAOUISI 0} 10}9E1UOD PIsuadI| & woiy ajonb  paure;qo jou SARY SJUBWIR[) OY] ‘9]
SSA[esWaY] S]OUIqEd SUIdIPaUI Ay} 0} SFeIUEp [RINIONI)S OU ST vyl ‘G
"Paso]o pue pauado st 100p ay) uaq&x yeys sjeuIqes
SUIDIpaW Y30q ‘)nsal e SV ‘lrem s pue jouiqes oy usamyaq ded s[qeussostp & Suisneo [jem ayy
0] WY} XyJje 0] pajre] éq SIoUIqes SuldIpaw OM) Sy} paf[elsur adsIn A USYA\  p]
‘(Ajuo
S[eLIajeW) 00°0S ‘1§ SeMm 2IMSO[oUS Jomoys oy 10y soud yoenuoo uodn-psasfe ayy g
"2INSO[oud Jémoqs ayy aoejdar pue
SAOWSI 0} 103J9B1UOD PASUADI] & WOy 3jonb e paure)qo jou oAy SjueWIR[) QY] 7]
"pade[dai 3q Isnw pue SnjeA OU SBY 2INSO[OUD moys oyl  °I]
21990/ 03 100p Smso[oua Jemoys sy Fuisnes £qa1ey) 1oj papuajur sem 31 aoeds
9y} I0J [Tews 00} ameo?q SINSO[OUS JoMOYS Y} ‘UOIBOYIPOW 9Y) JO NS BSY  *Q]
: : *90rds a3 117 0 -

Io[[ews nd [sued a1 oAy 9 doys sse[3 ® 0} sjoued ssej3 33 Jo auo juas adsing "IN ‘10§ papusur
| :
seMm 31 90eds a3 105,381 00} SEM 21MSO[OUD Tomoys ay Jey) Surures] 1ayy 6

P S . 'pausSis SEM J0B1UOD 343 1oye Uoos

A O IE R . . L Dy I KRS ORI RS St S T
ISoUIED UI S)oUIqEd su;oppau; PUE 2InS0[oUS I9MOYs ayj U0 YIoM'ireJaq adsihy) "I

squ; Iayio Suoure “joenjuos $10Z ‘9 Jaqwaldas ayy Jo goup,mjoygd g ST

9‘11 10§ “00°799°61$ JO [E101 € d0] V10T °1 Joquiaydag uo (££014 305Yo) 00'726"$ PUe 107

‘9 Jeqweldes U0 (6201# 1940) 00'8ELP1$ PUeT uSyorE pred swwewmery oqr, -

i ‘1"’8i5.7‘_,‘!'§ AT BRI TS ST RTE TR



and the installation o.f 1,200 sdume feet of Bfazilian ch'erry hardwood flooring and 93.6 Square
" feet of trim." The agreed-upon contract price was $7,223.00 (materials — flooring), $640.12
(materials — trim), and $5,960.(§0,(1abc;r) f01; a to;c;.l of $13,823 12. o | T

18 The Claimants paid 3Kitchen Lané-and Mr. Quispe ;total of $14,535.80 f;jr'ihe ‘
performance of the October é, 2014 contract;’ thé'ambung'ﬁai& are as follovxhzs:4 -

$7,223.00 (check #1041) on October 4, 2014
$433.38 (check #1043) on October 13,2014
$1,986.67 (check #1044) on October 13, 2014
$1,986.67 (check #1052) on November 4, 2014
$279.96 (check #1054) on November 11,2014
$640.12 (check #1055) on November 11,2014
$1,986.00 (check #1057) on November 11, 2014

19.  Mr. Quispe began wérk on the flooring project in earnest soon after the contract
was signed.

20.  Before the installation of the floor was complete, Claimant Y observed gaps and
moving floor boards, and pointed it out to Mr. Quispe and 3Kitchen Land salesman Philip |
Lucara. Both men told Claimant Y that it was supposed to look that way since itwasa
“floating” floor. .

21.  Within three weeks of the installation of the flooring, thé floor boards were
shifting under foot, cracking, warping, shrinking, and popping up (resultin.g' in uneven heights).
There were also large gaps between floorboards.

22.  The condition of the flooring presented a ﬁpping hu&d.

23. M Quisi;e failed to properly install the floorboards per manufacturer’s

instructions; specifically, the floorboards were not glued down or properly laid.

3 Claimant H was not able to explain the variance in the amount paid ($ 14,535.80) versus the amount of the contract
($13,823.12).
4 With the exception of check #1054, all payments were made to 3Kitchen Land.



Rl

WLy

24, The installation of the trim, too, was notlceably faulty there were gaps between
the wall and trim, some areas lacked trim, the trim was unfinished i in other areas, or the trim was

CLRURMRRAIRERTE S L L U i i e e ..;;r, B S .f -
cracked . PR

25 In the process of installing the floor and trim in the 'h'o':mé, Mr.v Quispe
purposefully cut one side of a bi-fold kitchen door without the Claimants’ knowledge or
permission. As a result, one side of the bi-fold door was no longer ﬂush with the companion bi-
fold door and needed to be removed and replaced.

26. - On December 12, 2014, Zy Kaspisr, Owner of 3Kitchen Land, Mr. Lucara, Mr.
Quispe, and the Respondent met with Claimant Y at the Claimants’ heme. Both Mr. Kaspisr and
the Respondent agreed with Claimant Y that the flooring was installed in an unworkmanlike
manner and that the kitchen bi-fold door needed replacement. |

27.  Atsome point in December 2014/January 2015, Claimant Y was diagnosed with
cancer. Afterwards, she was unable to immediately follow-up with the Respondent concerning
her home improvement project. | | |

28.  Inaletter dated January 9, 2015, Claimant Y asked the Respondent for a refund in
the amount of $14,936.80 ($8,696.72 materials, and $6,240.08 labor) for the flooring and trim,
and $370.72° for the removal and replacement of the kitchen door. Clalmant Y also told the
Respondent that she fell ill and was seeing doctors, etc.

29.  Inthe same letter, Claimant Y identified five items reqﬁiring repair from a punch
|

|
list that she had paid Mr. Quispe $350.00 (check #1060) on November 30, 2014 to have
\

5 Claimant Y’s handwritten note on the Lowe’s estimate listed the amount to be $458 72. Since Claimant Y was not
at the hearing to explain the discrepancy between her handwritten note and the amount she listed in her February 21,
2015 letter, I kept the figure at $370.72. |




completéd. The items included: ébaﬂﬁfi&m door ﬁéme; a bathroom ﬁxtﬁré, a'sirlxk seal around
dram, trim and re-attachment of a toe—klck and the installation of Charlie bars.

- 30. Inaletter datecf J anuary 25 2015, Clalmant Y agam asked the Respondent for a
refund in the amount of $14,936.80 for the floors, as well as the-replacement of the kitcheq bi-
fold door.. | T | ' o S

31.  Ina letter dated February 21,2015, Claimant Y asked Mr. Kaspisr and the
Respondent for a refund in the amount of $14,936.80. In addition, Claimant Y identified six
items requiring repair from the punch list, including: a bathroom door frame, a bathroom fixture,
a sink seal around drain, trim and re-attachment of a toe-kick, the installation of Charlie bars, and
the repair of cracked shower walls.

32. The Clain'lants did'not hire another contractor to remove and replace the floor and
trim, to install a new kitchen bi-fold door, or to finish the punch list items.

33.  The Respondent thought 3Kitchen Land or Mr. Quispe would honor the
Claimants’ request for a refund, but failed to follow up after the February 21, 2015
correspondence from Claimant Y.

34.  On August 18, 2017 (date-stamped received on August 24, 2017), Claimant Y
submitted a claim with the Fund in the amount of $20,502.93.

35.  On January 28, 2018, Claimant Y passed away.

36. | .On April 5, .201-8, the Claim was amended to include Mr. H as a Claimant.

37.  The Claimants sustained an actual loss of $15,693.84 ($13,823.12 — flooring and

trim; $1,150.00 — shower door; $370.72 - kitchen bi-fold door; and $350.00 — punch list items).



DISCUSSION
.- In this case, the Claimants have the burden of proving the validity of the Claim by a
- preponderance of the evidence. Md. Code Ann.; Bus. Reg. § 8-407(e)(1) (2015); Md. Code

Ann., State,Gov’t §10-217 (2014); COMAR 09.08.03.03A(3). *[A] prepanderance of the

evidence means such evidence which, when considered and compared with the evidence opposed: ="~ =+ -

to it, has more conviﬁcing force and produces . . . a belief that it is m(;re likely true than not
‘ tl;lle.” Coleman v. Anne Arundel Cty. Police Dept, 369 Md. 108, 125 n.16 (2002)

(quoiing Maryland Pattern Jury Instructions 1:7 (3d ed. 2000)).

| An owner may recover compensation from the Fund “for an actual loss that results from
an act or omission by a licensed contractor.” Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-405(a) (2015);° see
also COMAR 09.08.03.03B(2) (“actual losses . . . i.ncurred as a result of misconduct by a -
licensed contractor”). Actual loss “means the costs of restoration, repair, replacement, or
completion that arise t;rom an unworkmanlike, inadequate, or incomplete home improvement.”
Bus. Reg. § 8-401. For the following reasons, I find that the Claimants have proven eligibility

for compensation.

The Respondent was a licensed home improvement contractor at the time he entered into

various contracts with the Claimants. Though the circumstances of the Respondent’s

involvement in the contracts was highly unusual — the Respondent ack}nowledged permitting
‘ !

3Kitchen Land and Mr. Quispe to utilize his MHIC license number in order to perform the work
under the contracts with the Claimants. The Respondent also knew going into that arrangement
that neither 3Kitchen Land nor Mr. Quispe was licensed to perform home improvement projects

on their own. Nevertheless, short of being simply complicit, the documents in evidence show

® Unless otherwise noted, all references to the Business Regulation Article hereinafter cite the 2015 Replacement
Volume of the Maryland Annotated Code, :



01

“WAY} Yjim SUOTIOBISUL pue SUISdU0D
30y Sutfre)ap uspuodsay] aY) pue pueT UYdIIZIE 03 SI9NJ] Sunum pue ‘diysueuniiom 1o0d 2y
Suiquosap samotd ay jo sardosooyd 10700 uo freyuouruios Suipraoid ‘somjord Sunye) £q 103foxd
juswaaoadur swoy Ay Jo souewiojrad ay) 0} swy ut snoauelodurajuod Swiajl pouopuauiaxo;e
iy Jo diysueunjIosm 3y} JNOGE SUISOU0D I3Y PAFUSUINIOP “18A2MOY ¢ X JUBUIE]D WIED S
moqe a3pa[mow| puey-)s1yy yonw 19_;;0' 0} 9]qe 10U SeMm 3 ‘qoﬁé se ‘pIIB a_ﬁm siq é}[;[uﬁ 103foxd
juawraaoxdurr swoy oy ut Juedionred 2a108 U jJ0U SEM &Ipaﬁ;wpe H uewre[) -juspuodsay
oty pue ‘adsing) "IN “(ereon "IN pue Isidses] “IA) pue] USYNINE JO soAnejuasaldal
o1} UJM SUONOEIONT S, 3JIM ST INOQE PaljIIsa) H JUBWIR[) ‘SWEUIL[D 3u3 JO JEYaq uQ
Swe sy
yound ayy ystuy oy Surfrej () pue 1001 3y Sur[Telsul S[TYMm 100p POJ-1q UYL Sy} urdewrep
() ‘wun pue SuLI00[] POOMPIEY Ai.xaqo ueifizerg oy Surpreisut Ajzadoadu (€) ‘sioulqed
surotpaw oy Sureysur Ajradoadu () ‘emso[oua Iamoys oy SmBeurep (1) :Surpnjout 0afoxd
a1y Jo spoadse Auew payo1oq A[peq SS3[aYaAU ‘adsInQ) "IN puE pueT UsyoId¢ ysnoIy put £q
‘juopuodsay] oy} ‘pres 1L v "Xd 4D " A WUBWIE[D Aq PORIUIQNS W10} WIE[D 3t £q paouapIAd
se fjom pauwojrad sem 3oafoxd oty Jo YonJA “awoy paseyond Ajmau  sjuewie|) sy} uo 103foad
JuswoA01duI SWOY-P3JRoe)-1}ntl B IO P3[[ED 9BU0I 3y "35Ed ST U] ‘syuawaAo1dul SwWoy
?mdwoouy 10 ‘sjenbapeur ‘axi[ueunjiomun pauuogsad juspuodsay sU Jey) puy ose | |
_ g X’:I i
‘g pue £ "sXq WD 235 rgp_eptigi_g jatip, 1opun sanss} souewnioyiad 3y} moqe ‘unum uy pue uostad
ul1 ypoq yuapuodsay S I'IHMPG’}?Q!I}“WWOQ A JuBWIE]) ey} 198) 94} £q pa1oosiopun sem SIY],
"y pue | "SX{ WD 235 SeM &n;zax :;q @qz paAjoAul amw,s,e:n iﬁapuodsag a1 ey uoIsn[1 3y} |

Suijealn A jueurte[) pue ‘adsmQ) "IN Pue usyANIE “uspuodsay Sl USaMIS] §}OBIUOD PIUSIS




According to Claimant H, on September 6, 2014, the Respond:ent- agreed to renovate two
... bathrooms, for which the couple paid $19,662.00 in labor and materials. Clmt. Exs. 4 and 5.
One aspect of the renovation included the.installation of a.shower enclosure and two medicine

e e S@binets, See Clmt. Ex. 4. In referencing the pictures taken by his ;ygife,i_c;l?a}imant H pointéd out
that the installation of the shower enclosure was remarkable for what Mr Qulspedld to a newly
pﬁrchased item prior to installation. Clmt. Ex. 6. Claimant H testiﬁe& that Mr. Quispe sent the
middle glass panel (the enclosure contained three glass pat'lelsv)‘ to a glass shop to have it cut
down to size to ﬁ‘t the space it was intended for. In doing so, upon installation there was a one-
half inch gap on both the right and left sides of the glass panel and frame, and the glass panel
failed to sit squarely in the grooves causing it to wobble. In addition, in an effort to jerry-rig a
solution (Claimant H said it was a “Band-Aid job”), Mr. Quispe used silicon sealaqt between the
door and wall where the glass should have been. The result — “the whole thing shakes.”
Claimant H expressed concern for anyone using the shower enclosure because of the gap
between the door and the wall; specifically, he fears someone might fail and be injured when the
door moves in a manner it is not expected to. | |

As for the medicine cabinets, Claimant H testified that the pictures his wife took show a
one-quarter to one-half inch gap between the cabinets and the wall. Clrﬁt. Ex. 6. In other words,
the cabinets were not securely fastened to the wall. As a result, both medicine cabinets tend to
move when the doors are opened and closed.

Claimant H also indicated that on October 8, 2014 (with an améndment on November 11,
2014), the Respondent agreed to provide and install 1,200 square feet c;f Brazilian Cherry

hardwood flooring and 93.6 square feet of trim, for which the couple-paid $13,823.12 in labor

and materials. Clmt. Exs. 1 and 2. In referencing the pictures taken by his wife, Claimant H

11



4

o] -aSeurep 3y} JO 1502 A1} J9A0D 0} paaide juspuodsay ay3 ‘Y Juewlte[) 0} 3UIpI00Y

‘g puB 7 "SXJ 40 ‘g PUB £ 'SXH W[ 23F "I010AUL S, 9MOT B SE [[oM Se o1do} sty uo Juspuodsay
atj) 0} 9)01m BJIMm STY SIS 31T} pajussaid H yuewe[) -SuLI0O[j 2Y) JO UonE[EISUl 3} Buump

100p PJOJ-1q UAYOI At Ind A[qeorjdxaut sdsIY "IN 1B} PIYNSS) H JUBUIELD ‘uonippe uj
~"wo0Ipaq S, 331Mm ST JO J,uo:rj ur A[30211p Pajedo] 21om spmbq pastel a3 30Uls pIezey Burddin
3]} INOgE PSLLIOM JIoMm 9JIMm ST pue 3y - juepiodwl OS Sem ST} Aym paf[edal H juewie[d) "paxy
100[J 2y} 193 0} USL AU} (I HIOM 0} PIUTULIASP SEM 1M STY pIes H JUBWIE[) ‘sty apidsag W
moqe 39810§ pue saka moA jumbs,, 03 pue 100 Sumeoyy,, © sem 11 19Y pJo} pue JJO IaY paysniq
£ap,, ‘adsmQ) "IN pue ereonT IN “sidsey TN Yuspuodsay oy 0) SULIOO] SY} INOGE SUISOUOD
PoSIRI 9JIM STY USYM 1By} Payjuisal Joyury H JUBUIR[D 'suopdnnsu; oy Aq pannbai se ‘oni3 asn
10  Suipped £e[ 10 100[jqns 2y} Jrew J0U PIp Ao — SINSjBWE 219M sxaﬁmsu; auyl,, Jey} passains
H juewie]) g Xg jwi) "Suniooy jo ad £y sy Surqreisut 10§ poypowr 19doxd ay) pagUISIP
YOIYyM SUOTIONISUL S JOINJORINUBW Y} pajuasaxd | juewre]) Jutod STy 21008I9pUM O,

"8 'xd 4D

-awoy

Au1 U1 Sp1BOGIO0O0[] 959U} JO ANV 9AEY O} YSIM J0U Op T 79 s1eak (7 Jo Ayuelrem

11y 0} dn SurAy jou axe Aat]) ‘578l ST 18 Suneloua)oep jonpoid ayp Yrp “drem

29 “uLiys ‘ded “yoelo 0} sSNUNUOD 79 ueSaq jonpoid oY) ‘paj[eIsul sem pIeoq Ise|

o). Jo)Je SooMm € UBY) SS] . pIezey Suiddin e swod9q sey a1y preoq pastel YL
*SUI001paq 2y} 0} 0F 0} YOIy} J[em 0} padul | laym KemIey oy Jo are samyord

359y ], "POYJENE 218 SOl0yJ "SISISY USASUN SIE 79 3S00] SuruIoo mou aIe spreoq

oy ‘AN[Iqel] B Sw023q A[3UISLaIout aAey Koy “prey Apredoad ou ‘pan|3 jou
‘SHOTONISU] S, 18INIRJNUEW 21 0} SUIPIOOdE PI[EISUT J0U 319M SI00] 34} ouIS”

o U prmed Sutkow o Budmi Bupums
‘Suides ‘Sunyoero oy Suifsaj 2 Suess ‘SI00[J A adsur 01 ‘4107 ‘Z1 19quadsq
uo awoy Aw 0} Surwod adsmQ uen[ 7 BILIN] diyq ‘sidsey] 7 Mok sjepoaidde | o

:juspuodsay ayp 0) 1919] G10T ‘6 Arenue( 19y ut 91011&\: A uewre[) ‘Aeoyroadg - .

"€ X WD "SYI[UBUS{IOMUN JGNOP B INOYHIM SBM Suwooy 2y Jo uowe[[EISUL 3Y) JBY) MO pajutod




Podid

substantiate this point, Claimant H referred to his wife’s February 21, 2015 letter to Mr. Kaspisr
.- -.and the Respondent, whcrein she wrote:

. Thank you for examlmng the kltchen door &. agreemg that it also needs to be

* addressed. Since Juan Quispe, without my permission, ruined the door by cutting
11, Off the side so that it is no longer flush, it needs to be replaced, Lowe’s came out

‘& gave me an estimate on the cost to replace the door. Please reimburse me the

amount below.

$194.00 labor
164.00 door
12.72 hardware
$370.72 TOTAL DOOR REPLACEMENT

Clmt, Ex. 8.

Finally, Claimant H presented documentation about the punch list items his wife |
identified as being outstanding. Clmt. Ex. 8‘; GF Ex. 8. Claimant H testified that his wife wrote
two letters to the Respondent, dated January 9, 2015 and February 21,:2015, asking him to
resolve the five or six items itemized on the punch list. /d Claimant ﬁ said that no one
representing the Respondent, 3Kitchen Land, or Mr. Quispe returned tb the home to comp]ete the
punch list.

The Requndent testified that he thought 3Kitchen Land and Mr. Quispe had taken care
of the issues. In fact, the Respondent insisted that he had no idea the Claimants had not been
made whole. Furtﬁermore, t_he Respondent took offense to the fact that 3Kitchen Land and Mr.
Quispe disparaged his reputation in the community where he is known in the industry as
someone who takeé care of his customers. That said, the Respondent quickly added that it was
his fault for allowing someone else to use his license, and for not following up.

During another candid moment during his testimony, the Respondent agreed with the
Claimants that the work performed by Mr. Quispe was unworkmanlike, incomplete, or

inadequate. Furthermore, the Respondent did not challenge the fact that Mr. Quispe failed to

13



14!

BuIp100o®. SI0M PIp 10}0B1U0D Y} J[,, SSO] [ENIOE SJUBWIE]Y) 3Yf} Samseall A1orendoidde epnuio)
Suimo[|o] ayp ‘A[Surpi0ooy *310Mm Tety Apawal 10 3)9[du0d 0} $10}0BRUOD J3YH0 Sunorjos j0u aIe
SjuBWITE]) 3y} PUE JORIJUOD SY} I5pUN YI0M Swos pauLiojiad juapuodssy i ‘9sed I U]

"(£)4£0°€0°80°60 AVINOD "j1om 30enU0d

a1 Jo smyels ayp uo Surpusdsp ‘sso [enjoe S JUBUIIR[O B IMSBIW 0} SPMULIOS 3313 opiaoxd

suonendal s,OIHIN "(1)£0"€0°80°60 IVINOD (€)(2)S0p-8 § "B "sng "ISaIajul 10 51500 M09
‘soay Ksurone ‘Amfur [euosiad ‘saSeurep aatund Jo [enuanbasuoo 10 JUBWIE] B aresuadwod
J0u Aew puny oYy ‘I9A0231 O} PA[IIUS ST JUBLITL[D) dY) ey} ‘AUe J1 Junoure 3t} pue SSOf [ernjoe

§ JUBWIE],) SY JO JUNOUIE SY} SUTLLISISP Isnuw | uolesuadurod 1oy A1qi31e punoy SuiaeH
‘uIre[)) ay3 Jo anfea a3 Surpredal uorurdo Ue I9JJ0 10U PIp Juspuodsay
oYL ‘8 "XT D ‘g PuUe £ 'SXT TWID "TS'LOE'ST$ JO [€10} B 10J 100p PJOJ-1q USYI] o4)
103 7L"0LES snd ‘S1983] S10T “IT Arenigog pue ‘SiOZ ‘g7 Arenuef ‘G10T ‘6 Avenuef s X JUBWIE]D
Ul POUONUST JUNOWE 3Y) ST YOMM (08°9€6 Y1 $ JO JUNOWE T Ul JUSWaSINqUTIaL Sunsonbar st
H JUBWIE[) YoNS Sy "I0JORNUOD ISYIOUE Aq pourioprad y1om 1) aAeT J0 sajonb urelqo 01 9]qEun
U2aq Sy Y YIesp pue SSAUJI §,371M STY YIim 1B} “I9A3MOY ‘pajestpul oH "paoejdal pue paAOwal
aq 1snuI pue 0e sIeak 90X Ul a19m K3y} Se Aepo) UOHIPUOD Sures St} Ul Ufetal (swrayt 3817 yound
a1 Pue “100p P[OJ-1q USYOHY AU “WILT) pue BULIOO]] Sy} S}aUIqEd SUIIPIW A} “2INSO[OUS JOMOYS

oY) anssT Je SWa) Ay} 1y psgpse; H JUBWIR[)) ‘9A19031 PINOYS SJUBWIIR])) 9y} uoesuadwod

- yonw moy 03 preSa1 pIA punyj Ay} woy uonesuadwod 10 jsonbar  sjueWIR[D 91 %’un.loddns )

smp “uanboja 819119] S A 1umum];) pma ‘Suueutwuom souapma ut sqdmﬁoqu ay) e/uscnsmd .

aq 0} uoneiuasaid ‘snmuqelg) J1) PUNOJ | ‘UOISSTWPE S Juspuodsay oY) SUIPUBISYIMION. ..\, ...
*100p P[0J-1q USY2IT o1} 0) 23eUrep 3y} 10§ [qisuodsar sem oY poaiSe juspuodsay

o “Apueyoduw 310 “100]y 3} BUI[[E)SUL USYM SUONONDSUI § ISINJOBINUET 31y MO[I0}




# . , | o o
| |
* " to the contract and'the claxmant is not soliciting another contractor to oomplete the contract, the
- «claimant’s actual loss shall be the amount which the claimant paid to the original contractor less
the'value of any m'atenals oF services provided by the contractor,” CO‘MAR 09.08.03.03B(3)(b).

T

Cmg e gxd nqg award any momes to the Clan'nants for items Claimant H was unable to
substantiate, As [ had mentmned earher, Claxmant H was not involved in the negotiation of the
contracts, he had no ,communication the Respondent and the others, ana he did not have a good
grasp of how Claimant Y arrived at the $15,307.52 figure (i.e., the amount Claimant Y. requesied
in her letters) or the $20,502.93 ﬁgﬁe (i.e., claim amount). I might also add that the contracts
were of no help either — they contained a great deal of handwriting and various dollar figures
representing various aspects of the work to be performed, Without Claimant Y to help explain
this information, Claimant H wasat a bit of a loss. That said, applying the formula above, I find

. that the Claimants are entitled to recover $15,693. 84‘ from the Fund, as follows: -

$1,150.00 for the shower enclosure (material costs only);

$13,823.12 for the [removal and replacement of the floor and trim;

$370.72 for the removal and replacement of the kitchen bi-fold door based on the
Lowe’s invoice;” and

e $350.00 paid for the labor to finish the punch list.

I did not award any monies for labor costs for the showc;.r enclojsure or medicine cabinets
since the Claimants did not sth either in contracts or in a quote from a licensed contractor the
costs involved.

The Business Regulation Atrticle caps a claimant’s recovery at $20,000.00 for acts or
omissions of one contractor, and provides that a claimant may not recover more than the amount

paid to the contractor against whom the claim is filed, Bus. Reg. § 8-495 (e)(1), (5); COMAR

? Claimant Y handwrote on the Lowe’s receipt that the amount for removal and repla¢ement for two bi-fold doors
was $458.72. Claimant H could notiexplain the discrepancy and agreed on cross-examination that he was seeking
reimbursement for the amount Claimant Y listed in her letters.

|

15



" 09108.03.03B(4), D(2)(a): I ths case; the Clairiants”‘actual loss is Jess thari the amount péid t6
- the Requndent and less than $é0,000.00. ..'fherefore, the Claimants are entitled recover the -
+ -+ —gotual loss of $15,693.84. T T
_ PROPOSED COﬂQLA USION OF LAW

I conclude that the Claimants have sustained an actial and compensable loss of -
$15,693.84 as a result of the Respondent’s acts or omissions. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 8-
401; 8405 (2015); COMAR 09:08.03.03B(3)(b). T further conclude that the Claimants are
entitled to recover that amount from the Fund. |

RECOMMENDED ORDER

I RECOMMEND that the Maryland Home Improvement Copxmission: |

ORDER ‘ti\at the Maryland Home Improvement G.uaranty'Ft%d award the Claimants
$15,693.84 and

ORDER that the Respondent is ineligible for a Maryland Home Improvement
Commission license until the Respondent reimburses the duaranty Fund for all monies disbursed
under this Order, plus annual interest of ten percent (10%} as set by tfhe Maryland Home
Improvement Commission;® and {

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement

Commission reflect this decision.

. Signature on File

April 20, 2018 ( -
Date Decision [ssued Kathleen A. Chapman
‘ Administrative Law Judge
KAC/da
#173240v1A

8 See Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-410(a)(1)(iii) (2015); COMAR 09.08.01 .20.{

16



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 7" day of May, 2018, Panel B of the Maryland Home
Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Otlder of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files wit)1 the Commission
within twenty (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a reque;st to present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the end of the twenty
(20) day period. By law the parties then have an additionajl thirty (30) day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court. |

Undvew Snydey

Andrew Snyder
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPRO I)EMEN T COMMISSION



